505369738 03/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5416530

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
EUGENE L. GUERTIN			02/26/2019
THOMAS S. SANDERS			06/30/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	IMPACT CRYOTHERAPY, INC.		
Street Address:	53 PERIMETER CENTER EAST		
Internal Address:	SUITE 230		
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30338		
Property Type Application Number:	624	Number 407405	_
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3		
Application Number:			
••		415262	
Application Number:	153	376568	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:		70)804-0900	
		e e-mail address first; if that is un	
U / 1		f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 3-361-4915	ni via US Man.
Phone:		swigmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@srtslaw.com	
Phone: Email:			tslaw.com
	swi		tslaw.com
Email:	swi SM	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr	tslaw.com
Email: Correspondent Name:	swi SM 50	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr IITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC	tslaw.com
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	swi SM 50 SU	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr IITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC GLENLAKE PARKWAY	tslaw.com
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	swi SM 50 SU ATI	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr IITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC GLENLAKE PARKWAY ITE 340	tslaw.com
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	swi SM 50 SU ATI	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr IITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC GLENLAKE PARKWAY IITE 340 LANTA, GEORGIA 30328	
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	swi SM 50 SU ATI	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr IITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC GLENLAKE PARKWAY IITE 340 LANTA, GEORGIA 30328	
Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	swi SM 50 SU ATI	igmore@srtslaw.com, docketing@sr IITH TEMPEL BLAHA LLC GLENLAKE PARKWAY IITE 340 LANTA, GEORGIA 30328 14060.0001U5-SPW[IMPACT] STEVEN P. WIGMORE, REG. N	

Total Attachments: 3

source=IMPACT_CRYO_DECS_FOR_2ND_CASE_3PAGES_AS_FILED_12MAR2019#page1.tif source=IMPACT_CRYO_DECS_FOR_2ND_CASE_3PAGES_AS_FILED_12MAR2019#page2.tif source=IMPACT_CRYO_DECS_FOR_2ND_CASE_3PAGES_AS_FILED_12MAR2019#page3.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT WITH STATEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE INCLUDED IN INVENTOR(S) DECLARATION(S)

WHEREAS, we, EUGENE L. GUERTIN, and THOMAS S. SANDERS, have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for Letters Patent entitled "A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING WHOLE BODY CRYOTHERAPY," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 12, 2016 and assigned U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/407,405; filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 31, 2016 and assigned U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/415,262; and filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 12, 2016 and assigned U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 15/376,568.

WHEREAS. **IMPACT CYROTHERAPY**, **INC.** (hereinafter, "**IMPACT**"), having a business address of 53 Perimeter Center East, Suite 230, Atlanta, GA 30338, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, EUGENE L. GUERTIN, and THOMAS S. SANDERS, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to IMPACT the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said patent applications, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to IMPACT as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of IMPACT and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to **IMPACT** the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048570 FRAME: 0177

United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **IMPACT** or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **IMPACT**, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Inventor Declaration Statements:

In addition to the assignment that I have made above to **IMPACT**, as the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to United States application number **15/376,568** filed on **December 12, 2016**. The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

EUGENÉ L. GÚERTIN

REEL: 048570 FRAME: 0178

STATE OF OVOTO A

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned state, on this <u>2</u> day of <u>f(D)0000</u>, 2019, personally appeared EUGENE L. GUERTIN, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed. <u>AUBUC</u> (SEAL) (

Inventor Declaration Statements:

In addition to the assignment that I have made above to IMPACT, as the below named inventor, I hereby declare that: This declaration is directed to United States application number 15/376,568 filed on December 12, 2016. The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me. I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application. I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

STATE OF Kansas

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the aforementioned state, on this 30^{44} day of ______, 201\$, personally appeared THOMAS S. SANDERS, who, being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed

<u>Sava Border</u> NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: <u>9)24)2019</u>

(SEAL)

SARA BORDERS Votary Public . Stats 12014

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048570 FRAME: 0179

RECORDED: 03/12/2019